

SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent.

v.

**ROBERT MARK EDWARDS,
Defendant and Appellant.**

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S073316

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAR 21 2011

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

Orange County Superior Court Case No. 93WF1180
The Honorable John J. Ryan, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
GARY W. SCHONS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ADRIANNE S. DENAULT
Deputy Attorney General
ARLENE A. SEVIDAL
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 188317
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2276
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Email: Arlene.Sevidal@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Case	1
Summary of Statement of Facts.....	2
Arguments.....	3
I. Edwards' <i>Wheeler/Batson</i> motion was properly denied	3
A. Factual and procedural background	3
B. Applicable law regarding <i>Batson/Wheeler</i> challenges	6
C. The record does not support an inference of discrimination.....	8
II. The trial court acted within its discretion in denying Edwards' motion to dismiss the entire jury panel because of the comments of prospective juror Randy B.....	13
III. The trial court properly admitted evidence of the Delbecq murder for the limited purpose of proving identity, common plan and scheme and intent	19
IV. The trial court properly admitted Edwards' 1994 convictions for Delbecq's murder and burglary in Hawaii for impeachment	27
A. Factual and procedural background	28
B. The trial court acted within its discretion in admitting Edwards' prior convictions for murder and burglary to impeach his credibility	31
C. Any error was harmless and there was no Due Process violation.....	35
V. The trial court properly excluded as inadmissible hearsay evidence Edwards stated that he could not recall two specific incidents	37
A. Factual background	37
1. Vincent Portillo	37
2. Janice Hunt.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Appellant’s proffered statements constituted inadmissible hearsay	40
C. Any error was harmless	42
VI. The admission of Dr. Fukumoto’s testimony and opinion did not violate Edwards’ right to confrontation	43
A. Factual and procedural background	44
B. The Sixth Amendment right to confrontation	47
C. Dr. Fukumoto’s testimony was not testimonial within the meaning of <i>Crawford</i> , <i>Davis</i> or <i>Melendez-Diaz</i>	50
D. Dr. Fukumoto, as an expert witness, was entitled to rely on hearsay evidence	55
E. Any error in admitting Dr. Fukumoto’s expert testimony was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt	60
VII. Sergeant Jessen’s testimony on rebuttal was properly admitted because it was relevant to the Sergeant’s state of mind	61
VIII. The trial court was not required to instruct the jury with a lingering doubt instruction	69
Conclusion	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baber v. State</i> (Fla. 2000) 775 So.2d 258	52
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69.....	passim
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36, 158 L.Ed.2d 177.....	passim
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813 , 165 L.Ed.2d 224.....	47, 48
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 15, 106 S.Ct. 292, 88 L.Ed.2d 15.....	59
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 673	60
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 164, 108 S.Ct. 2320, 101 L.Ed.2d 155.....	70
<i>Haywood v. State</i> (Ga. App. 2009) 301 Ga.App. 717, 689 S.E.2d 82.....	56
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162, 125 S.Ct. 2410, 162 L.Ed.2d 129.....	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Manocchio v. Moran</i> (1st Cir. 1990) 919 F.2d 770.....	54
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , <i>supra</i> , 537 U.S. at p. 339	10
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 231, 125 S.Ct. 2317, 162 L.Ed.2d 196.....	6
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56, 100 S.Ct. 2531, 65 L.Ed.2d 597.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 517, 126 S.Ct. 1226, 163 L.Ed.2d 1112.....	70
<i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472.....	36
<i>People v. Alexander</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 846.....	19, 69
<i>People v. Avila</i> , <i>supra</i> , 38 Cal.4th.....	12
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 243.....	8
<i>People v. Beagle</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 441.....	31, 32, 33
<i>People v. Bell</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 582.....	8, 9
<i>People v. Benavides</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 69.....	40
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313.....	passim
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 833.....	8
<i>People v. Cage</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 965.....	55
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166.....	passim
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1114.....	passim
<i>People v. Castro</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 301.....	31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81	21, 22
<i>People v. Clair</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 629	31, 32
<i>People v. Coddington</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 529	22
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158	22
<i>People v. Cornwell</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 50	34
<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 401	6, 10
<i>People v. Cox</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 916	19
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233	18
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926	36
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 463	71
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 312	19
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390	31, 34
<i>People v. Dungo</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1388	49
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> , (1994) 7 Cal.4th at 380	22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Farley</i> (2006) 46 Cal.4th 1053	42
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 450	18
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	55
<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555	50, 51, 59
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	22
<i>People v. Green</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 165	33
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557	70, 71
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1083	70
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 654	49
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 863	6
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 310	31, 33, 70
<i>People v. Hartsch</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 472	72
<i>People v. Hinton</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 839	passim
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 436	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Hovarter</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 983	40
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1000	passim
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 15	72, 73
<i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872	10
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1096	12
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (Ill. App. 2009) 915 N.E.2d 845	56
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 349	21, 22, 23, 27
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610	22
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415	10
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 202	49
<i>People v. Marks</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 197	36
<i>People v. Mendoza,</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th	32, 33
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877	55
<i>People v. Muldrow</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 636	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216.....	71
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 377.....	41
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395.....	70
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179.....	34
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1422.....	56
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 494.....	18
<i>People v. Rutterschmidt</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1047.....	49
<i>People v. Salcido</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 93.....	6
<i>People v. Samayoa</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 795.....	19
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 1.....	71
<i>People v. Silva</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 345.....	8
<i>People v. Sisneros</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 142.....	56
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1187.....	70
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 59.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Sully</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1195	23
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574	10, 11
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1202	56
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690	40, 66
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	42, 68
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	passim
<i>People v. Whitt</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 620	40
<i>People v. Wilkins</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 780	31
<i>Price v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1046	22
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 472, 128 S.Ct. 1203, 170 L.Ed.2d 175	6
<i>State v. Bullcoming</i> (2010) 147 N.M. 487, 226 P.3d 1, --- U.S. ----, 131 S.Ct. 62, 177 L.Ed.2d 1152 (U.S. Sep. 28, 2010)	49
<i>State v. Garlick</i> (Md. 1988) 545 A.2d 27	51, 52
<i>State v. Lui</i> (Wash. App. 2009) 153 Wash.App. 304, 221 P.3d 948	56
<i>United States v. De La Cruz</i> (1st Cir. 2008) 514 F.3d 121	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Feliz</i> (2d Cir. 2006) 467 F.3d 227	54
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> (4th Cir. 2009) 587 F.3d 625	56, 57
<i>White v. Illinois</i> (1992) 502 U.S. 346, 116 L.Ed.2d 848.....	48
 STATUTES	
Evidence Code,	
§ 352	passim
§ 402	62
§ 664	18
§ 702, subd. (a)	58
§ 801	55
§ 801, subd. (b).....	55
§ 802	58
§ 1101, subd. (a)	21
§ 1101, subd. (b).....	21, 28
§ 1101	21, 22, 26
§ 1250	passim
§ 1250, subd. (a)	40, 66, 67
§ 1250, subd. (b).....	41
§ 1271	50
§ 1280	50
 Government Code	
§ 27491	52
§ 27491.41, subd. (c)	52
§ 27491.41, subd. (d).....	53
§ 27463, subd. (e)	52
 Health & Safty Code	
§ 102850	52
§ 102860	53
§ 102875	53
 Penal Code	
§ 187, subd. (a)	1
§ 190.9, subd. (a)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution	
art. I, § 28, subd. (d)	31
art. I, § 28, subd. (f)	31
United States Constitution	
Sixth Amendment	passim
U.S. Constitution Amendment VI	47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 Cal.Jur.3d (2004)	53
----------------------------	----

CALJIC NO.

2.23	36
2.80	60
8.85	71, 72
8.88	71
